
Notice of Meeting

Governance and Ethics 
Committee
Monday 13 February 2017 at 5.00pm
in Committee Room 1  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday 3 February 2017

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Andy Day/Moira Fraser/Stephen Chard 
on (01635) 519459/519045/519462
e-mail: andy.day@westberks.gov.uk / moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk / 
stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 13 February 2017 
(continued)

To: Councillors Steve Ardagh-Walter, Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), Chris Bridges, 
Graham Bridgman, Keith Chopping (Chairman), James Cole, Barry Dickens, 
Lee Dillon, Anthony Pick and Quentin Webb

Substitutes: Councillors Billy Drummond, Sheila Ellison and Tim Metcalfe

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1   Apologies
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2   Minutes 1 - 6
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on 28 November 2016.

3   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 
nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4   Forward Plan 7 - 10
Purpose: To consider the Forward Plan for the next 12 
months.

Standards Matters
5   Update on Ethical Matters – Quarter 3 of 2016/17 (GE3092) 11 - 16

Purpose: To provide an update on local and national issues 
relating to ethical standards and to bring to the attention of the 
Committee any complaints or other problems within West 
Berkshire.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 13 February 2017 
(continued)

Governance Matters
6   Webcasting Procedure (GE3189) 17 - 28

Purpose: To seek approval for the Webcasting Procedure, 
which outlines the process for choosing which meetings are 
webcast and offers guidance to those involved.

7   Public Sector Audit Appointments (C3211) 29 - 80
Purpose: To provide Members with the opportunity to discuss 
the merits of West Berkshire Council opting into the national 
scheme for auditor appointments for the financial year 2018/19 
onwards.

8   Accounting Policies (GE3209) 81 - 96
Purpose: To approve the Accounting Policies that will be used 
to produce the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 March 
2017.

9   Internal Audit Interim Report 16-17 (GE3091) 97 - 112
Purpose: To update the Committee on the outcome of internal 
audit work carried out during the first half of 2016-17.

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation.

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2016

Councillors Present: Steve Ardagh-Walter, Graham Bridgman, Keith Chopping (Chairman), 
James Cole, Lee Dillon, Sheila Ellison (Substitute) (In place of Jeff Beck), Anthony Pick and 
Quentin Webb

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Acting Head of Legal Services),  Andy Walker (Head of Finance) 
and Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jeff Beck, Chris Bridges and Barry 
Dickens

PART I
17 Election of the Chairman

RESOLVED that Councillor Keith Chopping be elected Chairman of the Governance and 
Ethics Committee for the remainder of the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 

18 Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2016 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of the following 
amendments:
Page 2, Item 9 (A New Councillors Code of Conduct), Resolution  -  insert the word 
‘and’ between the words Governance and Ethics.
Page 4, Item 12 (Annual Governance Statement – Statement in Support by the 
Monitoring Officer), final paragraph, last sentence – replace the words ‘would make’ 
with ‘made’.
Page 4, Item 13 (Annual Governance Statement), Resolution – insert ‘subject to the 
inclusion of the amendment suggested by Councillor Cole as set out above’ after the 
word ‘Committee’.
Page 5, Item 14 West Berkshire council Financial Statements 2015/16 including 
KPMG Opinion), final paragraph, last sentence – replace the word ‘lead’ with ‘led’.
Page 5, Item (Changes to the Constitution – Part 11 (Contract Rules of Procedure)), 
fourth paragraph penultimate sentence – replace the word ‘titles’ with ‘titled’.
Matters Arising
Members requested that John Ashworth circulate a written note to Members of the 
Committee updating them on the progress that had been made with auditing the assets 
that had been owned by Berkshire County Council at the time of the local government re-
organisation in 1998. 
Councillor Graham Bridgman noted that the revised Code of Conduct and Contract Rules 
of Procedure had been adopted by Full Council. Councillor Bridgman noted that at the 
time the Code of Conduct had been discussed it had been suggested that the revised 
Code should be adapted and then circulated to the town and parish councils. Moira 
Fraser confirmed that this had been done but that to date the Council had not been 
advised that any of them had decided to adopt the revised document.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 28 NOVEMBER 2016 - MINUTES

Councillor Bridgman also reported that a Webcasting Procedure was being developed. 
The draft document would be circulated to Councillors Rick Jones and Alan Macro for 
comment and then it would be sent to the original Webcasting Task Group to consider 
prior to it being brought back to the Governance and Ethics Committee for discussion.
Councillor James Cole noted that he had been asked to update the Committee on the 
way Risk Management was dealt with by the Council. He had been involved in a project 
with Ian Priestley and confirmed that changes would be made and that he would report 
back to the Committee at the April 2017 meeting.
RESOLVED that: Changes to Risk Management be added to the agenda for the 24 April 
2017 meeting.

19 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

20 Forward Plan
The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 5).
It was noted that the following items needed to be added to the Governance and Ethics 
Forward Plan:
24 April 2017

 Changes to Risk Management
August 2017 

 West Berkshire Council Financial Statements 2016/17 including external auditor’s 
Opinion.

 Annual Governance Statement
 Annual Governance Statement - Statement in Support by the Monitoring Officer
 Annual Governance Statement - Statement in Support by the Section 151 Officer
 Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17
 Update on Ethical Matters - Quarter 1 of 2017/18

November 2017 

 Update on Ethical Matters - Quarter 2 of 2017/18
 Financial Statements 2016/17 - Annual Audit Letter

Councillor Lee Dillon noted that allegations had been made in respect of cash handling 
by Civil Enforcement Officers and he questioned whether or not this was something the 
Committee could look into. The Committee agreed that this could be considered as part 
of the Internal Audit – Interim Report 2016/17.
RESOLVED that:

1. the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted subject to the 
inclusion of the amendments set out above.

2. Cash handling by Council Officers would be looked into as part of the Internal 
Audit - Interim Report 2016/17.

21 Update on Ethical Matters - Quarter 2 of 2016/17 (GE3090)
The Committee considered the Update on Ethical Matters – Quarter 2 of 2016/17 
(Agenda Item 6).

Page 2



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 28 NOVEMBER 2016 - MINUTES

Sarah Clarke reported that during Quarter 2 of 2016/17 one formal complaint was 
received by the Monitoring Officer. This complaint pertained to a parish councillor. 
Following the Initial Assessment of this complaint it was agreed that no further action 
should be taken. There had been a significant decrease in the number of complaints 
when compared to the first half of the previous year. She noted however that fifteen of 
the sixteen complaints in 2015/16 pertained to one planning committee meeting.
No dispensations were granted during Quarter 2 of 2016/17.
A small number of gifts and hospitality had been declared by District Councillors during 
Quarter 2 of 2016/17.
The Monitoring Officer reported that, as had previously been mentioned by Councillor 
Bridgman,  the revised Councillors Code of Conduct  and Contract Rules of Procedure 
had been adopted at the September 2016 Council meeting. A small number of changes 
had also been made to Parts 2 and 3 of the Constitution by the Monitoring Officer under 
delegated authority.
Councillor Lee Dillon requested that Councillor Hilary Cole’s second declaration of gifts 
and hospitality be clarified. (Post meeting note: the typographical error on the database 
has been corrected.)
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

22 Public Sector Audit Appointments (GE3211)
The Committee considered a report regarding Public Sector Audit Appointments (Agenda 
Item 7).
Andy Walker explained that following the closure of the Audit Commission and the end of 
the transitional arrangements, at the conclusion of the 2017/18 audits, the Council would 
need to consider the options available in terms of appointing an external audito
[...]
Andy Walker reported that Value for Money was given an unqualified conclusion, KPMG 
were satisfied the Council had appropriate arrangements in place for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources.
The main areas identified in the risk assessments were; Financial Resilience in the face 
of pressures on its income, increased demand for its services, and a low General Fund 
reserves balance and particular pressure from Care Act eligibility due to the lack of 
funding from Government.
KPMG issued an unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statements on 28th 
September 2016.
KPMG agreed the Whole of Government Accounts return for central Government was 
consistent with the audited Financial Statements.
Members noted that the external audit fees had decreased from £129k in 2014/15 to 
£96k in 2015/16. They congratulated Officers on the work they had put into preparing the 
financial documentation and asked Andy Walker to pass their thanks onto his team.
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 5.50 pm)

Page 4



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 28 NOVEMBER 2016 - MINUTES

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan April 2017 - February 2018

No. Ref No Item Purpose Lead Officer Lead 
Member

Governance/Audit/ 
Ethics

24 April 2017
1. C3083 Monitoring Officer's Quarterly 

Update Report to the 
Governance and Ethics 
Committee –2016/17 Year End

To provide an update on local and 
national issues relating to ethical 
standards and to bring to the 
attention of the Committee any 
complaints or other problems within 
West Berkshire.

Sarah Clarke Chairman of 
Governance ad 
Ethics
(Cllr Keith 
Chopping))

Ethics

2. C3093 Amendments to the 
Constitution - Scheme of 
Delegation

To review and amend sections of 
the Scheme of Delegation in light of 
legislative chan
[...]
sals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Strategy aim and 
priority by ensuring that high ethical standards are maintained by District, Town and Parish 
Councillors

Officer details:
Name: Sarah Clarke
Job Title: Interim Head of Legal Services
Tel No: 01635 519596
E-mail Address: sclarke@westberks.gov.uk

Page 16

http://email.practicallaw.com/c/15kqBAlt9IoZ9BzDfTvf3RmE2Q


West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 13 February 2017

Webcasting Procedure
Committee considering 
report: Governance and Ethics Committee on 13 February 2017

Portfolio Member: Councillor James Fredrickson
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 26 January 2017

Report Author: Jo Reeves
Forward Plan Ref: GE3189

1. Purpose of the Report

To seek approval for the Webcasting Procedure, which outlines the process for 
choosing which meetings are webcast and offers guidance to those involved.

2. Recommendation

To approve the procedure.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: None

3.2 Policy: None

3.3 Personnel: All staff and Members will be responsible for complying 
with this procedure.

3.4 Legal: None

3.5 Risk Management: None

3.6 Property: None

3.7 Other: None

4. Other options considered

None – the Council agreed that the Governance and Ethics Committee should 
develop a procedure at its meeting on 15th September 2016. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Webcasting Procedure

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 13 February 2017

5. Executive Summary

5.1 On 15th September 2016, the Council responded to the motion that the Council 
considers the cost and practicality of webcasting. It committed to invest up to £80k 
in upgrading the Council Chamber to support the equipment that would be required 
to facilitate webcasting on an ‘as and when’ basis.

5.2 The Council also agreed that a Webcasting Procedure should be written by the 
Governance and Ethics Committee to outline how a meeting can be requested to be 
webcast and to offer guidance to
[...]
 Head of Strategic Support has overall responsibility for ensuring that 
webcasting is managed appropriately in accordance with this procedure.

3.3 The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager is responsible for the day-to-day 
management of this procedure.

3.4 All officers and Councillors are responsible for familiarising themselves, and 
ensuring that they comply, with this procedure. 

Page 25



Page 4 of 6
Version 1.0 Webcasting Procedure Dated: 13/02/17

4 Room preparation

The Council’s webcasts are managed in-house and officers will be responsible for 
installing and operating computer, camera and microphone equipment for the 
meeting.  (This can only be where the location has suitable internet capability.)

5 Training

Appropriate training will be offered from time to time.

6 How to request that a meeting is webcast

6.1 A request to webcast a meeting must be made by email to the Head of Strategic 
Support by no later than 17:00 at least three clear working days before the meeting 
(ie excluding the date of the request and the date of the meeting).

6.2 The person requesting the webcast must be able to demonstrate that there is 
sufficient public interest to justify webcasting the meeting, for example because an 
item:

 has a significant level of objection and/or support;

 is subject to a petition;

 is subject to extensive media coverage (including social media).

6.3 The Head of Strategic Support will consult with the Leader of the Council, the 
Opposition Leader and the Chairman of the relevant committee in deciding whether 
the meeting should be webcast.

7 Notification, consent, minutes, etc

7.1 All meeting notices will contain a paragraph to the effect that the Council webcasts 
certain meetings and that the meeting in question might be webcast, in which event 
speakers will normally be videoed, but may ask not to be videoed (although their 
contribution will always be audio recorded).

7.2 The Head of Strategic Support will notify all known
[...]
 the proceedings of the meeting.

11 Publication, storage and retention

11.1 The Council will use YouTube or similar channel to host its webcasts.

11.2 The Council will embed and provide a link to the video of all new webcasts via a 
custom webpage on its website.  This webpage will be available for the webcast to 
be live streamed and will be available for three months, after which it will be 
removed.

11.3 The webcast will continue to be available on its YouTube or like channel at the 
discretion of the Communications Manager.

11.4 The Council will also provide a link to its webcasts in its archive of committee 
meetings indefinitely (as provided by mod.gov) at the discretion of the 
Communications Manager.

12 Copyright

The Council is the author of the webcast whether live or archived and owns the 
copyright.  Any person, including a Councillor, who wishes to use it they must first 
obtain the permission of the Council – for assistance, it is unlikely that the Council 
would refuse permission if the broadcast is to be used for legitimate and positive 
purposes such as information or training.  (Nb websites such as YouTube and 
Vimeo state in their terms and conditions that you must be the copyright owner and 
have the permission of all those involved in order to upload videos to their sites.)

Page 28



West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 13 February 2017

Public Sector Audit Appointments
Committee considering 
report: Governance and Ethics Committee on 13 February 2017

Portfolio Member: Councillor Anthony Chadley
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 26 January 2017

Report Author: Lesley Flannigan
Forward Plan Ref: C3211

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity to discuss the 
merits of West Berkshire Council opting into the national scheme for auditor 
appointments for the financial year 2018/19 onwards.

2. Recommendation

2.1 Members are requested to approve the decision to
[...]
of price and quality will be 50:50. 

50. Suppliers will only be requested to provide one response on audit quality irrespective of 

the number of contract lots they bid for. 

51. The formal ITT evaluation criteria and methodology will be approved by the PSAA Board 

and published on the PSAA website. 

 

Page 80



West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 13 February 2017

Accounting Policies Report
Committee considering 
report: Governance and Ethics Committee on 13 February 2017

Portfolio Member: Councillor Anthony Chadley
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 7 November 2016

Report Author: Lesley Flannigan
Forward Plan Ref: GE3209

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to approve the Accounting Policies that will be used to 
produce the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017. 

1.2 The accounting policies are defined as the specific principles, bases, conventions, 
rules and practices applied by an authority in preparing and presenting the financial 
statements in the Annual Accounts. The Code of Practice requires that authorities 
select and apply their accounting policies consistently for similar transactions.

1.3 The recommendation is for Members to approve the attached Accounting Policies.

2. Implications

2.1 Financial: The Council is required to follow the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting, issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.

2.2 Policy: N/A

2.3 Personnel: N/A

2.4 Legal: N/A

2.5 Risk Management: 
N/A

2.6 Property: N/A

2.7 Other: N/A

3. Other options considered

None: the Accounting Policies follow the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2015/16, issued by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



Accounting Policies Report

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 13 February 2017

4. Executive Summary

4.1 The accountancy Code of Practice requires Coun
[...]
 Regulations determine when it should be released from the Collection Fund and paid 
out to major preceptors and the Government. The amount credited to the General Fund 
under statute is the Council’s estimated share of NNDR for the year from the National Non-
Domestic Rates (NNDR) 1 return.

The NNDR income included in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement is the 
Council’s share of the collection fund’s accrued income for the year from the NNDR 3 return. 
Revenue relating to non-domestic rates shall be measured at the full amount receivable as 
they are non contractual, non exchange transactions and there can be no difference 
between the delivery and payment dates.

XXV.  Schools
The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom confirms that the 
balance of control for local authority maintained schools (ie those categories of school 
identified in the School standards and Framework Act 1998, as amended) lies with the local 
authority. The Code also stipulates that those schools’ assets, liabilities, reserves and cash 

Page 95



flows are recognised in the local authority financial statements (and not group accounts). 
Therefore schools’ transactions, cash flows and balances are recognised in each of the 
financial statements of the authority as if they were the transactions, cash flows and 
balances of the authority.

Page 96



West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 13 February 2017

Internal Audit Interim Report 16-17
Committee considering 
report: Governance and Ethics Committee on 13 February 2017

Portfolio Member: Councillor James Fredrickson
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 12 January 2017

Report Author: Ian Priestley
Forward Plan Ref: GE3091

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To update the Committee on the outcome of internal audit work carried out during 
the first half of 2016-17.

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, as adapted by CIPFA's "Local 
Government Application Note" requires the Chief Internal Auditor to make a formal 
report annually to the Council in order to present an opinion of the Council’s internal 
control framework.

1.3 In addition to the formal annual report the Chief Internal Auditor provides an interim 
report to the organisation in the course of the year.  The interim report aims to 
address emerging issues in respect of the whole range of areas to be covered in the 
formal annual report. This report provides an interim view looking at the first 6 
months of the year.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the report and consider the explanations provided by the Head of Finance   
respect of the follow up audit where we considered that progress on implementation 
of agreed actions was unsatisfactory.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: None

3.2 Policy: None

3.3 Personnel: None

3.4 Legal: None

3.5 Risk Management: None

3.6 Property: None

3.7 Other: None

4. Other options considered

4.1 None

Page 97

Agenda Item 9



Internal Audit Interim Report 16-17

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 13 February 2017

5. Executive Summary

5.1 A summary of the internal audit work that is currently underway is at appendix A. 
Details of completed work is at appendix B. 

5.2 The following table summarises the results of the audit work where an opinion was 
given.  

Type Very 
weak

Weak Satisfactory Well 
Controlled

Very Well 
Controlled

Key 
Financial  
System

0 0 0 0 0

Other 
systems

0 0 2 0 0

5.3 The following summarises the results of follow up audits. 

 Type Unsatisfactory Satisfactory  

Key Financial 
Systems

0 0

Other systems 1 1

5.4 One follow audits was given an unsatisfactory opinion.  This was:

(1) Procurement Cards - (Finance / Corporate)

5.5 Procurement Cards

(1) Internal Audit comments - The overall opinion of the original audit was 
weak, and as there was little progress at the time of the follow up we 
rated this as Unsatisfactory.  Also the level of risk in this area had 
increased with 30

Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2017

Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), Graham Bridgman, Keith Chopping 
(Chairman), Barry Dickens, Tim Metcalfe (Substitute) (In place of James Cole), Anthony Pick 
and Quentin Webb

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Acting Head of Legal Services), Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager), 
Ian Priestley (Chief Internal Auditor), Andy Walker (Head of Finance) and Moira Fraser 
(Democratic and Electoral Services Manager)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Steve Ardagh-Walter, Chris Bridges, 
Councillor James Cole and Councillor Lee Dillon

PART I
24 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28th November 2016 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
Moira Fraser agreed to circulate a note about Berkshire County Council Assets 
requested at the 05th September 2016 meeting to the Committee.

25 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

26 Forward Plan
The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4). It was noted that currently there were no scheduled items for discussion 
on the 19 June 2017 and if no items were forthcoming this meeting would be cancelled. It 
was also noted that it might be necessary to move the 21 August 2017 meeting. A new 
date would be agreed outside of the meeting and circulated to all Members.
RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted.

27 Update on Ethical Matters – Quarter 3 of 2016/17 (GE3092)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which updated on local and national 
issues relating to ethical standards and brought to the attention of the Committee any 
complaints or other problems within West Berkshire.
Sarah Clarke noted that during the third quarter of 2016/17 no formal standards 
complaints had been received by the Council, no dispensations were granted and a small 
number of gifts and hospitality offers were declared by Members. She also noted that the 
revised West Berkshire Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct had been circulated to all 
Parish and Town Councils post the Council adopting it in September 2016.
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

28 Webcasting Procedure (GE3189)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) concerning the Webcasting 
Procedure, which outlined the process for choosing which meetings were webcast and 
offered guidance to those involved.



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 13 FEBRUARY 2017 - MINUTES

Moira Fraser noted that the principle of webcasting had been agreed at the 15th 
September 2016 Council meeting as part of a response to a Motion on this issue. The 
Council also agreed that a Webcasting Procedure should be developed and presented to 
the Governance and Ethics Committee for adoption.
A Webcasting Task Group was set up and they were consulted on the Procedure. In 
particular she wished to thank Councillor Graham Bridgman and Jo Reeves for the work 
they had put into developing the document. 
Members requested that an update be circulated to the Committee and Members more 
generally on when it would be possible to webcast meetings. 
Councillor Bridgman noted that a Webcasting Task Group had been set up and they had 
been tasked with considering webcasting in general and to give thoughts to a policy 
which he and Jo Reeves had drafted. He thanked Jo Reeves for the work she had done 
on producing the policy.
Members raised some concerns about the ability to webcast meetings that were not held 
in the Council Chamber most notably the Eastern Area Planning Committee. They 
discussed the possibility of being able to record these meetings and then broadcast them 
later on when access to Wi-Fi was not an issue. Moira Fraser commented that audio 
quality might also be an issue in the current venue. Members were concerned about the 
possibility of all planning meetings having to be held in the Council Chamber or the 
possibility of Western Area Planning meetings being broadcast and Eastern Area 
Planning meetings not. 
It was noted by Councillor Bridgman that the procedure set out a process for deciding 
which meetings would be webcast. Councillor Bridgman also highlighted that all meeting 
notices would contain a paragraph to the effect that the Council webcasts certain 
meetings and that the meeting in question might be webcast, although speakers might 
opt not to be videoed. 
Members were however happy to support the adoption of the procedure.
RESOLVED that the Webcasting Procedure be agreed. 

29 Public Sector Audit Appointments (C3211)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) concerning the merits of West 
Berkshire Council opting into the national scheme for auditor appointments for the 
financial year 2018/19 onwards.
Andy Walker noted that this matter had come to the November 2016 meeting and 
Members had asked for clarification on two issues. Firstly they sought assurance that by 
buying into the procurement framework best value in respect of price would be achieved 
in 2018/19. Secondly they also sought additional information on indicative costs of setting 
up a Local Independent Audit Panel (LIAP).  
In respect of the second query the Head of Finance reported that it would cost around 
£15k to set up an LIAP and that there would be ongoing revenue costs of circa £1k to 
£2k per annum associated with member attendance and additional costs associated with 
procurement. These costs did not include the cost of the audit itself. 
Andy Walker explained that currently only around nine companies had sufficient 
expertise and suitable qualified auditors to audit local authorities. It was therefore likely 
that even if the Council decided to undertake the procurement on its own it would still end 
up procuring services from one of these companies. This was likely to be more expensive 
as economies of scale would not be achieved. 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 13 FEBRUARY 2017 - MINUTES

To date 350 of 493 local authorities had indicated that they would sign up to the 
procurement framework and as the deadline of the 09 March 2017 to do so approached it 
was likely that this number would increase. 
Members thanked Andy Walker for the comprehensive report and Councillor Quentin 
Webb stated that he was happy to support the recommendation as outlined in the report. 
RESOLVED that:
 The Governance and Ethics Committee agreed to accept the invitation to opt into the 

national scheme for auditor appointments. 
 The Committee to recommend that Full Council consider and endorse the 

Governance and Ethics Committee’s decision. 

30 Accounting Policies (GE3209)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 8) concerning the Accounting Policies 
that would be used to produce the Annual Accounts for the year ending 31st March 2017. 
The accounting policies were defined as the specific principles, bases, conventions, rules 
and practices applied by an authority in preparing and presenting the financial statements 
in the Annual Accounts. The Code of Practice required that authorities should select and 
apply their accounting policies consistently for similar transactions.
Andy Walker noted that it had been identified that the Council did not always review its 
accounting policies in advance of the external audit process. It had therefore been 
agreed that this year in advance of the year end close down Members would be afforded 
the opportunity to do so. 
Members considered the policies and commented that they did not wish to make any 
amendments.
RESOLVED that the Accounting Policies be agreed. 

31 Internal Audit Interim Report 16-17 (GE3091)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 9) concerning the outcome of internal 
audit work carried out during the first half of 2016-17.
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, as adapted by CIPFA's "Local Government 
Application Note", required the Chief Internal Auditor to make a formal report annually to 
the Council in order to present an opinion of the Council’s internal control framework. In 
addition to the formal annual report the Chief Internal Auditor provided an interim report 
to the organisation in the course of the year. The interim report aimed to address 
emerging issues in respect of the whole range of areas to be covered in the formal 
annual report. This report provided an interim view looking at the first six months of the 
year.
Ian Priestley noted that there had been one unsatisfactory audit follow up during the first 
half of the year. This related to procurement cards. Ironically the cards had been 
introduced to reduce the risks associated with imprest accounts. The action plan 
associated with the follow up audit was attached as Appendix C to the report. It was 
noted that the concerns related to service areas not adhering to the policies introduced to 
manage the use of the cards. The Portfolio Holder had been informed about the concerns 
and he agreed to ask his fellow Executive Members to remind services of the need to 
adhere to the policies. 
Ian Priestley noted that the issue of procurement cards would be revisited within the first 
six months of the next financial year. It had been agreed that the audit would be delayed 
in order to allow the amended policies to be embedded in service areas. Members noted 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 13 FEBRUARY 2017 - MINUTES

that at the time of the audit around 30 cards had been issued. Each card had a maximum 
limit of around £4k but that this varied from card to card as limits were set based on 
operational requirements. 
Officers noted that the risks associated with procurement cards were much lower than 
those associated with ‘petty cash’ as statements were provided for all purchases and 
therefore an audit trail was in place. Andy Walker had now had the opportunity to remind 
Heads of Service about the policies that were in place albeit that this happened later than 
the recommendation had set out.  Julie Gillhespey noted that the audit had identified a 
few anomalies including the fact that cards were not only being used by the card holder, 
purchases did not always receive prior approval and that the card holders were often 
responsible for reconciling the statements. 
Councillor Bridgman was concerned that only two of the 15 recommendations had been 
fully implemented and two had been partially implemented. In response to a query 
Officers confirmed that opportunities for fraudulent activity had been greatly reduced. 
Andy Walker noted that the statements were also seen by the Service Accountants 
although the returns to accountancy were not always timely. 
Councillor Tim Metcalfe was concerned about the cost to the Council when invoices were 
not attached thereby preventing the Council from claiming back VAT. Ms Gillhespey 
noted that only one such occurrence had been identified. 
The Chairman thanked the auditors for the excellent work that they had undertaken. 
Although this had been an unsatisfactory follow up it should be noted that procurement 
cards were to some degree self regulatory and therefore posed a lower risk to the 
Council. He was pleased to note that this issue would be revisited in the next annual 
audit plan. 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 5.59 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


